IASB for the first time in the current year:

IFRS 16 Leases
IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
Amendments to IFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
Amendments to IAS 19 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
Amendments to IAS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
Amendments to IFRSs Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015–2017 Cycle

Except as described below, the application of the new and amendments to IFRSs in
the current year has had no material impact on the Group’s financial positions and
performance for the current and prior years and/or on the disclosures set out in these
consolidated financial statements.

– 52 –

IFRS 16

The Group has applied IFRS 16 for the first time in the current year. IFRS 16
superseded IAS 17 Leases (“IAS 17”), and the related interpretations.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated
statement of financial position at January 1, 2019. Line items that were not affected by
the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

December 31,
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 16 at
 January 1,

2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Prepaid lease payments 272,306 (272,306) —
Right-of-use assets — 999,868 999,868
Other non-current assets 47,378 (6,828) 40,550
Deferred tax assets 250,175 (7,234) 242,941

Current Assets
Prepaid lease payment 6,237 (6,237) —

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 16,523,280 (28,408) 16,494,872
Non-controlling interests 477,210 (1,124) 476,086

Current Liabilities
Lease liabilities — 161,885 161,885

Non-current Liabilities
Lease liabilities — 629,093 629,093
Other long-term liabilities 194,323 (54,183) 140,140

– 53 –

4.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segments are determined based on the Group’s internal reports which
are submitted to Chief Executive Officer, being the chief operating decision maker
(“CODM”) of the Group for the purpose of performance assessment and resources
allocation. This is also the basis upon which the Group is organized and managed.
As a result of this evaluation, the Group determined that it has operating segments as
follows:

China-based laboratory
services

Services include small molecules discovery, such
as synthetic chemistry, medicinal chemistry,